
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

3 December 2024 

Appointment Centre 
Room 7 & 8 Town Hall, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(2) 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 

(3) 

Residents’ Association 
Independent Group 

(1) 

 

Keith Prince 
David Taylor 

 

Julie Wilkes 
(Chairman) 

Jacqueline Williams 
(Vice-Chair) 

John Crowder 

Phil Ruck    

    

    

    

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye  01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 3 December 2024 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone pre
[...]
rvices  

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Romford 

25 July 2024 (7.00  - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Keith Prince 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes and John Crowder 

Labour Group Jane Keane 
  

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Williams and Osman Dervish. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 

125 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The meeting minutes of the Committee held on 14 May 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

126 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 2023/24  
 
Heather Salmon, Head of Finance introduced the Council’s external auditor, Ernst and 
Young (EY), who presented its 2023/24 audit plans for both the Council and the 
Pension Fund to the Committee.  
 
Each year the council’s external auditor presented their audit plan for the financial 
accounts to the Audit Committee. The audit plan outlined the scope of the audit, any 
significant risks inherent in the audit, materiality and value for money arrangements. 
 
In summary at its meeting on Wednesday 22 March 2022 the Council approved the 
decision of Audit Committee to procure an external audit contract through Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) for both the London Borough of Havering and 
the Havering Pension Fund. 
 
At the time it was anticipated that audit scale fees for 2023/24 would likely increase by 
150% compared to the previous year. Under the Local Audit (Appointing Person) 
Regulations, the 2023/24 fee scale must be published before 1 December 2023. 
Following a period of consultation, the PSAA published the scale fees for 2023/24 for 
each audited body in November 2023. The scale fees for 2023/24 accounts were: LB 
Havering Council - £421,745 and Pension Fund - £ 85,945. 
 
Any subsequent changes that may affect audit fees, such as in national requirements 
or local circumstances, would be the subject of fee variations. 
 
EY provided the key highlights and expanded on specific areas of the report and in 
particular highlighted the risks. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee, 25 July 2024 

 
 

 

Members asked questions around level three investments and why one would invest in 
them. It was explained that level three investments were not investments that were 
held or valued on a sort of standard Stock Exchange and therefore was a hard to value 
stock. The reason for investing in these type of investments was to ensure 
diversification in funds. The Council received both independent and professional 
advice to support their decision making and the pension funds fast and foremost 
objective and responsibility was to ensure a financial return. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 
1. Noted the contents of the audit plans (Appendices A and B), in particular the 

significant risks, materiality and reporting levels.  
 

2. Noted the scale fees for the external audit of £421,745 and £85,945 for the Council 
and Pension Fund respectively, for the year ending 31 March 2024. 

 

127 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2023/24  
 
Kathy Freeman, Strategic Director presented the report that outlined the performance 
of the treasury management function that was approved by Full Council on 1 March 
2024. The report covered the delivery of the TMSS in 2023/24, activity on treasury 
managed investments and borrowings and the associated monitoring and control.  
 
The CIPFA TM Code required that authorities report on the performance of the 
treasury management function to Full Council at least twice per year (mid-year and at 
year-end). The Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2024/25 
was approved by Full Council on the 1 March 2024. 
 
It was explained that the Au
[...]
current level of risk to which 

the Council is exposed. 
 

129 ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Jeremy Welburn, Head of Assurance introduced the report that provided a summary of 
the outcomes of the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud work that was completed during 
Quarter 1 of 2024/25. 
 
The report brought together all aspects of audit, assurance and counter fraud work 
undertaken in Quarter 1 of the 2024/25 financial year, including actions taken by 
management in response to audit and counter fraud activity, which supported the 
governance framework of the authority. Limited assurance reports issued since the last 
Audit Committee were included in Appendix 1. 
 
Member asked questions around the risks in relation to the IT transition and contract 
procedure rules. Officers explained that procurement was underway for various 
software packages etc. and an up-to-date contract procedure rules document was 
being worked on.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report.  

 
2. Raised any issues of concern and asked specific questions of Officers where 

required. 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 8



 
 

     AUDIT COMMITTEE  3rd December 2024  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Statements of Accounts 2021/22 & 
2022/23 and External Audit Reports to 
those charged with Governance 
 

ELT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman, Strategic Director of  
Resources 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Heather Salmon, Head of Finance 
Telephone: 01708 432151 E-mail: 
heather.salmon@havering.gov.uk  
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Audit Committee responsible for 
approving accounts 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications arising 
directly from this report 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People - Supporting our residents to stay safe and well   [  ] 
 
Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy     [  ] 
 
Resources - Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council   [X] 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report presents the Audit Completion Report from Ernst and Young LLP on the 
2021/22 and 2022/23 Statement of Accounts, together with the 2021/22 and 2022/23 
Financial Statements for approval. 
 
  
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:heather.salmon@havering.gov.uk


Audit Committee, 03 December 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
The Committee is asked to: 

1. Consider the following External Auditor’s reports in relation to the financial 
years 2021/22 and 2022/23: 

 Value for Money, Interim Report September 2024 (Appendix A) 

 Pension Fund Audit Results Report 2021/22 (Appendix B) 

 Pension Fund Audit Results Report 2022/23 (Appendix C) 

 Audit Completion Report for the years ending 31 March 2022 and 31 
March 2023 (Appendix D) 

 
2. Approve the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 

2022 and to delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer and the Chair of 
the Audit Committee to sign the Accounts on behalf of the Council following 
any further audit adjustments that might be required before release of the 
audit opinion (Appendix E). 
 

3. Approve the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 
2023 and to delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer and the Chair of 
the Audit Committee to sign the Accounts on behalf of the Council following 
any further audit adjustments that might be required before release of the 
audit opinion (Appendix F). 
 

4. Approve the draft Letters of Representations for Havering Council and 
Havering Pension Fund and delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer 
and Chair of the Audit Committee to update and sign on behalf of the 
Council once the audit opinions are provided (Appendix G and Appendix H). 
 

5. Approve the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Annual Governance Statements, signed 
by the Leader and the Chief Executive, confirming the governance 
arrangements that were in place during both years (Appendix I and 
Appendix J). 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1. The Council is required to prepare annual financial accounts covering the 
period from 1 April to 31 March. These accounts are required to comply with 
the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom (the Code).  

 

Page 10



Audit Committee, 03 December 2024 

 
 
 

 

1.2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the authority prepares 
and publishes its unaudited accounts by 31 May however, the Accounts and 
Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 revised the statutory 
publication date for 2021/22 to 31 July 2022.  This reverted back to 31 May for 
2022/23. 

 
1.3. Regulation 9(2) requires members to approve the Statement of Accounts that 

is to be published, either by meeting as a whole or through a committee.  
 
1.4. After members have approved the Statement of Accounts, regulation 10 sets 

out the requirements for publication of an authority’s accountability 
statements.  These comprise of the Statement of Accounts together with the 
opinion and any certificate, the Annual Governance Statement approved by 
members and the Narrative Statement. 

 
1.5. Over recent years Havering, like many local authorities, has experienced 

significant delays with the audit of its accounts.  In England, the backlog of 
unaudited accounts reached unacceptable levels, with the number of 
outstanding opinions peaking at 918.  At 30 September 2023 outstanding 
opinions were as follows: 

 
o Pre-2018/19 3 bodies (<1%) 
o 2018/19 at 10 bodies (2%) 
o 2019/20 at 34 bodies (7%) 
o 2020/21 at 106 bodies (22%) 
o 2021/22 at 303 bodies (65%) 
o 2022/23 at 462 bodies (99%) 

 
1.6. To address the backlog, and following a period of consultation, the system 

leaders developed a solution involving ‘backstop dates’.  As a result, a large 
number of financial statements will be published with modified opinions.  To 
mitigate any potential reputational risk and so that local bodies are not unfairly 
judged due to disclaimed or modified opinions, auditors will be expected to 
provide clear reasons for the issuing of such opinions. 

 
2. Local Audit Backstop Arrangements 
 
2.1. The local audit backstop arrangements have been established to set dates by 

which an authority must publish a final version of its statement of accounts for 
a particular year, irrespective of the progress that has been made by the 
auditor. 

 
2.2. There are three components which together provide a framework for the 

backstop arrangements for local authority financial statements: 
 

o amendments to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
o a new Code of Audit Practice, developed by the Comptroller and Auditor 

General 

Page 11



Audit Committee, 03 December 2024 

 
 
 

 

o the National Audit Office’s Local Audit Reset and Recovery Implementation 
Guidance (LARRIGs) 

 
2.3. The Financial Reporting Council (FRC) has issued an accessible guide 

explaining what the recovery process may look like in practice.  This document 
can be found at Appendix K. 

 
2.4. The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2024 were laid before 

parliament on 9 September 2024 and came into force on 30 September 2024.  
Regulation 9A establishes backstop dates for each financial year up to 
2027/28: 

 

Financial Year Statutory Backstop Date 

2022/23 and earlier 13 December 2024 

2023/24 28 February 2025 

2024/25 27 February 2026 

2025/26 31 January 2027 

2026/27 30 November 2027 

2027/28 30 November 2028 

 
2.5. The regulations also amended the publication date of unaudited accounts to 

30 June for financial years 2024/25 to 2027/28. 
 
3. Statement of Accounts 2021/22 and 2022/23 
 
3.1. The Council published its draft 2021/22 Accounts on 29 July 2022 and 

published its draft 2022/23 Accounts on 31 May 2023, thereby adhering to the 
statutory deadlines for both years. 

 
3.2. In accordance with the regulations, the accounts and supporting 

documentation were made available for pu
[...]
for Money, Interim Report September 2024 
Appendix B - Pension Fund Audit Results Report 2021/22 
Appendix C - Pension Fund Audit Results Report 2022/23 
Appendix D - Audit Completion Report for years ending 31 March 2022 and 2023 
Appendix E - Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 2022 
Appendix F - Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 2023 
Appendix G - Draft Letters of Representations for Havering Council, 2021/22 (i) 

and 2022/23 (ii) 
Appendix H - Draft Letters of Representations for Havering Pension Fund, 2021/22 

(i) and 2022/23 (ii) 
Appendix I - Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
Appendix J - Annual Governance Statements 2022/23 
Appendix K - Financial Reporting Council’s (FRC) Accessible Guide: Local Audit 

Backlog Rebuilding Assurance  
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Confidential

Confidential — All Rights Reserved

London Borough of Havering

Value for Money Interim Report

Years ended 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2023

24 September 2024

APPENDIX A

P
age 17



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 
2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office. Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority and other regulators. Further 
details can be found at http://www.ey.com/UK/en/Home/Legal.

  24 September 2024

Town Hall

Main Road

Romford RM1 3BB

Dear Audit Committee Members

2021/22 and 2022/23 Interim Value for Money Arrangements Report

We are pleased to attach our interim commentary on the Value for Money (VFM) arrangements for London Borough of Havering for the 

financial years 2021/22 and 2022/23
[...]
kedin.com/company/financial-reporting-council


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
03 12 2024  

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Head of Assurance Progress Report 
2024/25  

SLT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman, Strategic Director 
Resources 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jeremy Welburn, Head of Assurance 
Tel: 01708 432610 / 07976539248  
Email: jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

To present a summary of the outcomes of 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud work. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications or risks 
arising directly from this report which is for 
information only. 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Resources making Havering                                                                                             [X] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report summarises the cumulative outcomes of audit and counter fraud work 
from 1st April to 31st October 2024, including actions taken by management in 
response to audit and counter fraud activity, which supports the governance 
framework of the authority.  
 
Limited assurance reports issued since the last Audit Committee are included in 
Appendix 1 
 
 
 

Page 569

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk


 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 

1. To note the contents of the report. 
 

2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers where 
required. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Introduction 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to undertake an effective 
internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards (PSIAS) and other guidance. 
  
Internal audit is a key component of corporate governance within the Council. The 
three lines of defence model, as detailed below, provides a framework for 
understanding the role of internal audit in the overall risk management and internal 
control processes of an organisation: 
  
•   First line – operational management controls 
•   Second line – monitoring controls, e.g. the policy or system owner/sponsor 
•   Third line – independent assurance. 
  
The Council’s third line of defence includes internal audit, which should provide 
independent assurance to senior management and the Audit Committee on how 
effectively the first and second lines of defence have been operating. 
  
An independent internal audit function will, through its risk-based approach to work, 
provide assurance to the Council’s Audit Committee and senior management on 
the higher risk and more complex areas of the Council’s business, allowing 
management to focus on providing coverage of routine operations. 
  
The work of internal audit is critical to the evaluation of the Council’s overall 
assessment of its governance, risk management and internal control systems, and 
forms the basis of the annual opinion provided by the Head of Assurance which 
contributes to the Annual Governance Statement. It can also perform a 
consultancy role to assist in identifying improvements to the organisation’s 
practices. 
  
The attached appendix summarises the cumulative outcomes of audit and counter 
fraud work to November 2024.  
 
 
 

Page 570



 
 
 

 

Peer Review 
 

An external quality assessment peer review of Internal Audit has been scheduled 
to take place in December 2024 / January 2025. The outcome of this review will be 
reported to Audit Committee as soon as the report is received.  
 
Standards  
 
New Global Internal Audit Standards have been released which will replace the 
current Public Sector Internal Audit S
[...]
cy. One was a secondment. 
The school stated that removing the access may create issues once the 
secondment period is over, if access is required again. The second was a 
member of staff who joined the school at Easter 2024 and has yet to undergo 
training so is currently not using the system. 

Advisory: To ensure that the Governors are aware of who 
has access to the system the school should ensure that the 
Finance Policy is a reflection of the current access rights. 
Additionally the school should consider removing the 
Executive Head Teachers (currently on secondment) 
access until such time that the secondment has ended. 
Timescale: N/A as Advisory 

 

P
age 593



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE                                       03 December 2024  

 

 

Subject Heading: 

 

 

Mid-Year Treasury Management Report  

2024/25 

ELT Lead: 

 

Kathy Freeman 

Strategic Director of Resources and  

S151 Officer 

 

Report Author and contact details: 

 

 

Tony Piggott Treasury Manager  

01708 434 368 

Tony.piggott@havering.gov.uk 

 

Policy context: 

 

 

 

The code of practice on treasury 

management 2021 requires that the 

Authority be provided with a mid-year 

report on treasury activities 

 

 

Financial summary: 

 

 

The Treasury Strategy supports the 

Authority’s Budget strategy. 

 

 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 

People – Supporting our residents to stay safe and well              x 

Place –  A great place to live, work and enjoy x 

Resources – Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council x 

 

 

Page 595

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

 

 

 

        SUMMARY 

 

 

The CIPFA TM Code requires that authorities report on the performance of the treasury 

management function to Full Council at least twice per year (mid-year and at year-end), this 

report covers the period from 1st April 2024 to 30th  September 2024.   

The Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2024/25 was approved 

by Full Council on the 1 March 2024. The TMSS aims to bring together the Council’s capital 

programme and its budget to ensure borrowing decisions are affordable and sustainable in 

line with regulation.   

The Authority borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is potentially exposed 

to financial risk from loss of invested funds and the revenue impact from changing interest 

rates. This report covers activity on treasury managed investments and borrowings and the 

associated monitoring and control.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

 

 

 

 To note the treasury management activities to the end of September 2024 as 

detailed in the report. 

 

 

           KEY HIGHLIGHTS 

 

 

 The investment portfolio weighted average rate of return for the period 1st April 2024 

to the 30th September 2024 was 5.36%. Current investments total £45.50m yielding 

4.97% consisting of deposits placed with the Government Debt Management Office 

and a number of Local Authorities, see breakdown Appendix 2.   

 The Authority’s debt, totalled £437.29m and is fixed at an average rate of 3.47%, 
with an average duration of 17.5 years. There has been no new debt issued since 

Page 596



3 
 

the start of the financial year as cash levels have been higher than the liquidity buffer 
and there is expectation of further rate reductions going forward. 
  

 During the period the Authority’s treasury activities remained within the treasury 
limits and prudential indicators set out in the TMSS. 

 

 

           

                                               REPORT DETAIL 

 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 

This report has been written in accordance with the requirements of the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(revised 2021). The primary requirements of the Code are as follows:  
 

• A mid-year, treasury update report (Audit Committee 3 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Room 7 & 8 Town Hall, Romford 

3 December 2024 (7.00  - 8.10 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Keith Prince and David Taylor 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes (Chair) Jacqueline Williams (Vice-Chair) 
and John Crowder 
 

Residents Association 
Independent Group 

Philip Ruck 

 
 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
6 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The meeting minutes of the Committee held on 25 July 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman following a rewording of paragraph 3 of 
the item on Annual Treasury Management report. 
 

8 STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 & 2022/23 AND EXTERNAL AUDIT 
REPORTS TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE  
 
The Head of Financial Control introduced the report and then invited the 
representative of Ernst and Young (EY), the external auditors, to present the report 
the Audit Completion Report from Ernst and Young LLP on the 2021/22 and 
2022/23 Statement of Accounts, together with the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Financial 
Statements for approval. 
 
The Council was required to prepare annual financial accounts covering the period 
from 1 April to 31 March. These accounts were required to comply with the 
CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom (the Code). The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required that the 
authority prepared and published its unaudited accounts by 31 May, however; the 
Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 revised the 
statutory publication date for 2021/22 to 31 July 2022. This reverted back to 31 
May for 2022/23. Regulation 9(2) required Members to approve the Statement of 
Accounts that was to be published, either by meeting as a whole or through a 
committee.  
 



Audit Committee, 3 December 2024 

 
 

 

Once Members had approved the Statement of Accounts, regulation 10 set out the 
requirements for publication of an authority’s accountability statements. These 
comprise of the Statement of Accounts together with the opinion and any 
certificate, the Annual Governance Statement approved by Members and the 
Narrative Statement.  Over recent years Havering, like many local authorities, had 
experienced significant delays with the audit of its accounts.  
 
To address the backlog, and following a period of consultation, the system leaders 
developed a solution involving ‘backstop dates’. As a result, a large number of 
financial statements would be published with modified opinions. To mitigate any 
potential reputational risk and so that local bodies were not unfairly judged due to 
disclaimed or modified opinions, auditors would be expected to provide clear 
reasons for the issuing of such opinions. Havering’s draft accounts were published 
on the Council's website. The 2021/22 accounts were published on the 29th of July 
2022, and the 2022/23 accounts were published on the 31st of May 2023. 
 
The local audit backstop arrangements had been established to set dates by which 
an authority must publish a final version of its statement of accounts for a particular 
year, irrespective of the progress that had been made by the auditor. It was to be 
noted that the first of these dates was the 13th of December 2024, by which time 
the 2022/23 should be published. The 2021/22 and 2022/23 statement of accounts 
that the Committee were asked to approve were unchanged from the draft versions 
which were previously published on the Council’s website. The auditor had done a 
value of money for both years and the pension fund accounts for both years were 
also audited.  
 
A number of procedures were preformed to ensure understanding of the entity and 
fraud risks through letters to management, the Audit chair, internal audit and the 
Monitoring Officer. Limited comparative and casting cheques that made 
recommendations were made to ensure consistency. Page 8 of the report gave the 
reason for the disclaimer and the background of why the audit of 2021/22 and 
2022/23 was unable to be performed. The 2023/24 audit was underway and would 
be reported in January and February to the Committee.  
 
In discussion, it was explained that it is the auditor’s responsibility to look at the 
arrangements any local authority had in place, primarily around governance, 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness, and financial sustainability. Under 
governance it would be the committee structure and whether it was appropriate to 
discharge the Council’s business, but not whether that structure provided the best 
value that a policy decision that the management would want to make. If 
recommendations and follow up to queries were not done in a timely matter that 
would be an issue for internal audit and then in turn for the auditor. It was also 
agreed that a deep dive could be done on any specific issues where concerns 
were raised. In addition, EY would come and speak to the Committee once a year 
independently as well. Therefore, should Members wish to raise specific concerns 
they could do so. 
 
In regard to a question asked about Mercury Land Holdings and it being a 
significant borrower of Council finance, the business plan was scrutinised yearly 
and it was explained that if it’s a wholly owned subsidiary, auditors don’t necessary 
have the capacity or policy mechanisms to scrutinise how business plans were run 
properly. However, that would be a worthwhile discussion and could be taken 
offline to see if an internal audit review could come back to the Committee. 



Audit Committee, 3 December 2024 

 
 

 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 

1. Considered the following External Auditor’s reports in relation to the financial 
years 2021/22 and 2022/23:  
 

 Value for Money, Interim Report September 2024 (Appendix A)  

 Pension Fund Audit Results Report 2021/22 (Appendix B)  

 Pension Fund Audit Results Report 2022/23 (Appendix C)  

 Audit Completion Report for the years ending 31 March 2022 and 31 March 
2023 (Appendix D)  

 
2. Approved the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 
2022 and to delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer and the Chair of the Audit 
Committee to sign the Accounts on behalf of the Council following any further audit 
adjustments that might be required before release of the audit opinion (Appendix 
E).  
 
3. Approved the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 
2023 and to delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer and the Chair of the Audit 
Committee to sign the Accounts on behalf of the Council following any further audit 
adjustments that might be required before release of the audit opinion (Appendix 
F).  
 
4. Approved the draft Letters of Representations for Havering Council and 
Havering Pension Fund and delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer and Chair 
of the Audit Committee to update and sign on behalf of the Council once the audit 
opinions are provided (Appendix G and Appendix H).  
 
5. Approved the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Annual Governance Statements, signed by 
the Leader and the Chief Executive, confirming the governance arrangements that 
were in place during both years (Appendix I and Appendix J).  
 
 

9 HEAD OF ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT 2024/25  
 
The Head of Assurance introduced the report that summarised the cumulative 
outcomes of audit and counter fraud work from 1st April to 31st October 2024, 
including actions taken by management in response to audit and counter fraud 
activity, which supports the governance framework of the authority.  
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations required the Council to undertake an effective 
internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards (PSIAS) and other guidance.  
 

Internal audit was a key component of corporate governance within the Council. 
The three lines of defence model, as detailed in the report, provided a framework 
for understanding the role of internal audit in the overall risk management and 
internal control processes of an organisation. The Council’s third line of defence 
included internal audit, which should provide independent assurance to senior 
management and the Audit Committee on how effectively the first and second lines 
of defence had been operating.  



Audit Committee, 3 December 2024 

 
 

 

 

An independent internal audit function would, through its risk-based approach to 
work, provided assurance to the Council’s Audit Committee and senior 
management on the higher risk and more complex areas of the Council’s business, 
allowing management to focus on providing coverage of routine operations. The 
work of internal audit was critical to the evaluation of the Council’s overall 
assessment of its governance, risk management and internal control systems, and 
formed the basis of the annual opinion provided by the Head of Assurance which 
contributed to the Annual Governance Statement. It could also perform a 
consultancy role to assist in identifying improvements to the organisation’s 
practices.  
 

The limited assurance reports issued since the last Audit Committee were included 
in Appendix 1 and it was confirmed that the authority had operated within the 
Treasury and prudential indicators set out in the TMSS; all Treasury management 
operations had been conducted in full compliance with the authority's treasury 
management practises.  
 
Key indicators would be produced for the next quarter and it was explained that 
schools were reviewed every 3 years. However, the Towers requested the review 
was brought forward due to some concerns and there was work on-going to 
resolve those issues and the progress would be checked on in the next 6 months 
to ensure any risk was mitigated. In regard to the first recommendation, the control 
process to ensure all procurements were subject to appropriate governance etc. It 
was explained that implementation was due in February 2025 and Officers would 
go through and look at the detail of the average balance over the course of the 
year and processes were in place and provide clarification. 
 
A debt board was created and the first meeting was being held in January which 
looked at assurance issues and ensured a process was in place to pursue and 
recover payments from non-payers. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the contents of the report and raised any 
issues of concern and asked specific questions where required.  
 

 
10 MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT  2024/25  

 
The Capital Strategy Manager provided a report that covered activity on treasury 
managed investments and borrowings and the associated monitoring and control. 
 
The CIPFA TM Code required that authorities report on the performance of the 
treasury management function to Full Council at least twice per year (mid-year and 
at year-end), and the report covered the period from 1st April 2024 to 30th 
September 2024.  
 
The Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2024/25 was 
approved by Full Council on the 1 March 2024. The TMSS aimed to bring together 
the Council’s capital programme and its budget to ensure borrowing decisions 
were affordable and sustainable in line with regulation.  
 
It was explained that the average cash balance was about 90 million and the 
average of the authorities’ performance was 5.36% for the full year.  



Audit Committee, 3 December 2024 

 
 

 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the treasury management activities to the 
end of September 2024 as detailed in the report.  
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


